
176

Council Chamber
Indianapolis October 1st 1849.

The Council met Present a full Council.

The Treasurer submitted his report of receipts and expenditures
at the Treasury during the month last past, which with accompaning
vouchers were, read, examined and ordered to be filed.

The Commissioner of Streets reported the following claims for
labor performed under his supervision, which were examined and allowed
as follows:

291. Charles Hartman lst.Wd 0.75 4th Wd. 2.50 $3.25
292. Frederick Crager lst.Wd 0.75 4th Wd. 2.50 3.25
287. Michael Shea 4th Wd. 2.00 2.00
280)
to ) C. Rada & Co. lst.Wd 32.81 32.81
286)
296. Lewis McCormack 3rd.Wd 1.00 4th Wd. 2,62 other labor 7.37^-11.00
305. Robert Johnson 4th Wd. 1.25 1.25
298. Peter Cline for hauling gravel on W.D.Kings estate $4.55 4.55
480. Jacob Landis for lumber 2.03
300. Geo. W. Pitts " Do 3.36
293. Joseph Butch for finihing grading&Geo W.Koore 19.31 Griffith) 52.91
432. Geo. Stumph Mending tools

^>3.bJ J ^
6116.70

Total 1st Wd. #34.31 3rd Wd. $1.00 4th Wd $10.87

October 1, 1849 Geo W. Pitts Comm.

Allowed A. A. Hammond $14.29 for costs City vs Hedderly & Blythe.

Morrison & Talbott5.07 " stationery for Treasr.
F. Crager 1.75 " labor
Thos Buchanan 1.50 for repairs of Engine.
Jas Sulgrove & Co 15.00 for timber for grave Yard.
Donally & Vaughan 9.50 for labor
Wm A. Schofield 13.48 for timber
Thos Keenan 7.00 for Work in 7th Wd.
Luke Cunningham 2.00 for Work in 7th Wd.
John Duffy 2.00 for Work in 7th Wd.
A. A. Louden 2.75 in full of an a/c for $3.12 for hauling
& building foot B.

Chapman & Spann 41.91 for Printing
Do Do Do 2.75-44.66 Do

John D. Defrees 40.00 Printing reported by comm on Claims.
Douglass & Elder 43.75 Do
B. Pottage 5.91 Hardware
Sims A. Colley 11.00 Nuisances etc.

288) 1 1 n
289)

*110

341 11

292 n

352 It

407 tt

313 tt

314 tt

294 tt

295
1!

297 tt

290 tt

299 tt

299 tt

278 It

301
tt

306 tt

308 tl





177

< Allowed VanBlaricum & Jones 16.20 liooks & for Market Houses.
335)
zpoS

( Do James Wood 81.50 for services as Surveyor to Sent. 29,49.
332)

'

An order purporting to be drawn by Bartholomew Mahoney on James G.

Jordan, City Clerk, for five days work on Corporation, was presented
and laid upon the table.

An account in favor of John P. Childers for |3.00 for repairs of

Pump on Washington Street was presented and rsferred to the Committee
on Claims, who reported the same back recommending its rejection as

the work was not authorized by the Council. Report concurred in.

405. Allowed Jas. G. Jordan Secy, 50cts for removing Small pox pamphlets,

Saml P. Daniels, asks permission to use a portion of the surplus:
earth in the ditch opposite his property on Virginia Avenue in grading
his sidewalk on the South east quarter of Virginia Avenue ~ Granted.

The President laid before the Council a report of City Engineer of a

survey and estimate for the drainage of the ditch north of the city of
Indianapolis by which it appears that to make a channel from said ditch
to Pogues Run the total cost is $2108.54.
And to drain said ditch into the Fall Creek by way of the channel al-
ready constructed through Johnsons land., the total cost is -- 875.91

A Petition of sundry citizens on New York Street for privilege to
make a sidewalk along said street, was read and referred to Comm on
Streets.

The Council appointed Messrs. Bates, Gillespie King & the President
a committee to enquire into the expediency of providing lamps for Wash-
ington, Street.

Ordered, That the City Engineer furnish the Secretary at the expense
of the Council with certificates showing the quanity of grading and
gravelling performed by the property owners on South Street, and the
amount in script certificates which they are respectively entitled to

receive for such improvement, and upon the presentation of such certi-
ficates by said Engineer, the Secretary is hereby authorized and direct-
ed to issue script accordingly.

On Motion by Mr. King, The Antonia family have permission to exhibit
their performances in the city for three nights upon the payment of Ten
dollars as license, and otherwise complying with the provisions of the
ordinance.

And on Motion, the Council adjourned.

Attest
Jas G. Jordan

Secy.





M

ELECTION FOR MAYOR & OFFICERS APRIL 28,1849.

178

FIRST IZARD cts FOURTH WARD cts

442. Daniel Keely, Inspector 50 302. John Douglass, Inspector 50

336. Thomas Evans, Judge 50 Fred Truckess, Judge 50

460. James Keely, Do 50 Eli Atkinson, Do 50

199. N. B. Taylor, Clerk 50 317. George W. Pitts, Clerk 50

593. C. G. Warner, Do 50 Owen Cullings, Do 50

SECOND WARD FIFTH WARD

300. Henry P.Coburn, Inspect. 50 349. Wm.D.Wygant, Inspector 50

Willis W.Wright, Judge 50 542. George Espry, Judge 50

318. Samuel Delzell, Do 50 Chris. G.Werbe, Do 50

301. John Coburn Clerk 50 543. John Sloan, Clerk 50

John R.Mar ley, Do 50 S.S. Hannah, Do 50

THIRD WARD SIXTH WARD

Thomas Rickards, Inspect. 50 546. James VanBlaricum, Insptr. 50

319. H. Griffith, Judge 50 627. Silas Shoemaker, Judge 50

Jno. Lister, Do 50 E.M. Patterson, Do 50
431. Abram Bird, Clerk 50 396. P.Sponable, Clerk 50

337. T. R. Case, Do 50 339. James M.Sharpe, Do 50

SEVENTH WARD

353. Thomas Buchantfn,Inspct. 50

439. Saml M. Seibert, Judge 50
356. George L.Wright, Do 50

William L.Wingate, Clerk, 50
John II. Kemper, Do 50





^m

179

EXPENSES OF ELECTION "TAX OR NO TAX" JUKE 9th 1849™~
' ALLOWED. OCTOBER 3rd Egg

FIRST WARD CTS

442 Daniel Keely Inspector 50

336 Thomas Evans Judge 50

548 William Payne Do 50

199 N.B. Taylor Clerk 50

457 Douglass O'Riely Do 50

SECOND WARD
Isaac N. Phipps Inspector 50

Isaac Coe Judge 50

James Gillespie Do 50

Wm.H.Lingenfelter Clerk 50

607 Edwin Coburn Do 50

THIRD WARD CTS
Thos Richards Inspector 50

340 Daniel Siler Judge 50

John Lister Do 50

431 Abram Bird Clerk 50

357 T.R.Case Do 1 50

FOURTH WARD
302 John Douglass Inspector 50

Fred Trucksess Judge 50

Saml S. Rooker Do 50
317 George W. Pitts Clerk 50

William Morrow Do
f
50

Page 171

ELECTION EXPENSES. CONTINUED

FIFTH WARD
349 WmD Taggart
542 George Espy

John Coen
405 N.N.Norwood
543 John Sloan

Inspector
Judge

Do
Clerk
Do

5

50

50

50

SIXTH WARD.
546 James VanBlaricum Inspector
338 I. Kinver Judge

Do
348 Geo. W. Moore Clerk
397 John S. Eckert Do

353 Thomas Buchanan Inspector
440 Saml M Seibert Judge
389 Wm Montague Do

SEVENTH WARD
50
50

50

356 George S. Wright Clerk
400 Saml P. Daniels Do

5(J

50

50

5C

50

50

50

Council Chamber Indianapolis Oct. 3rd 1849

I William Eckert, President of the City Council of Indianapolis,
do certify that at a meeting of said council this day held, it was ordered,
that the sum of Fifty cents be allowed to each Inspector, Judge and Clerk,
of the elections held in said city on the 28th day of April, and 9th day
of June 1849: respectively for each election.

Wm. Eckert
Attest President City Council.

James G. Jordan
Sec'y



'



180

Page 172 Proceedings of the City Council .

Council Chamber
Indianapolis, Oct. 8, 1849

The Council met pursuant to adjournment Present Messrs Bates
Gillespie, King and Sulgrove, President in the chair.

Mr Bates from the committee to enquire into the expediency of

erecting Lamps on Washington Street asked further time, Granted.

The Independent Relief Fire Engine Company applied for assistance
to make their first payment on thier Engine, Whereupon

On motion of Mr. Gillespie, It was

Ordered , That the President be authorized to issue to said company
four orders upon the city Treasury for the sum of Twenty five dollars
each, payable twelve months from date, with interest from date at the
rate of six per cent, for the purpose of aiding said company in the
payment of their Engine, (llos. 309. 310. 311 & 312.)

A remonstrance from E Manford and others against the grant of a
petition in favor of Wm C VanBlaricum for the granting of a sidewalk
on the South Side of Square No 52, and urging that one of the signatures
to said petition was obtained through misrepresentation.

On motion, the order made for said Grading and Gravelling was sus-
pended until the next regular meeting.

Ordered. That the City Attorney take an appeal on behalf of the
council, in the case of the Council vs Blythe & Hedderly recently
decided in the Marion court of Common Pleas, to the Supreme Court,
and that the order heretofore made on this subject be rescinded.

Ordered. That from and after the 1st of November next, the re-
spective markets of the city be opened at 12 o'clock noon.

And on motion the council adjourned.

Wm. Eckert
Attest

Jas G. Jordan
Secy.

Page 173 Decease of James Gillespie Esq.

Council Chamber
Indianapolis, Nov 3, 1849

The following preamble and resolutions are this day directed to be



.



181

entered on the record of the Council viz.

Whereas, the city council of Indianapolis, have learned with deep
regret that James Gillespie, Councilman for the second Ward of said
city, departed this life on the 2nd inst.

And whereas, it is deemed proper that a testimonial of respect for
the character of the deceased should be expressed by this body;

Therefore
Resolved, That the deceased was justly held in high esti-

mation by the members of this council, as a man, courteous, faithful &
prompt, in all his official transaction, as a member of this body; and
in private life exhibiting those traits of character which entitled him
to the confidence and respect of the cummunity.

Resolved, That the city council tender to the widow and family of

the deceased, their sincere sympathy and condolence for the loss which
they have by this dispensation sustained.

Resolved, That as a further mark of respect, the Council and 6ity
Officers will attend the funeral of the deceased in a body.

Resolved, That the Secretary be directed to furnish an attested
copy of the foregoing preamble and resolutions to the widow of the
deceased under the City Seal, and for publication in the City papers.

Attest Wm. Eckert
Jas G. Jordan, Secy. President City Council.

Page 174 November Session 1849

Council Chamber
Indianapolis, November 5th 1849

The Council met, Present, Joseph A. Levy, President, Messrs Bates,
King, Rooker, Sulgrove and Montague.

The prodeedings of the two last meetings were read and approved.

The Treasurer, presendted a report of the receipts and expenditures
at the Treasury during the month of October last past, which report
with accompanying vouchers was examined and ordered to be filed.

The Street Commissioner reported the following accounts for work
and materials which were allowed viz.

364 Joseph Butch, 3rd Wd 93 3/4 & gravelling side walk
lot 11 Sqr No 13. $4.12^—$5.05

423 Lewis McCormach, 4th Wd 3.00 5th Wd, 1.87J- 4.87-^


